

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

VICTOR F. DEFRANCIS
KAREN JAGIELSKI
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NJ-3212
Washington, DC 20580
202-326-3495, vdefrancis@ftc.gov
202-326-3259 (facsimile)

SUSAN J. STEELE
Chief, Civil Division
United States Attorney's Office
970 Broad Street, Suite 700
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 645-2920, susan.steele@usdoj.gov
(973) 645-2702 (facsimile)

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVID J. ROMEO, individually, and in his capacity as an officer of Stella Labs, LLC, and Nutraceuticals International, LLC; **STELLA LABS, LLC**, a limited liability company; **NUTRACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, LLC**, a limited liability company; **DEBORAH B. VICKERY**, individually, and as an employee of Stella Labs, LLC and Nutraceuticals International, LLC; **V. CRAIG PAYTON**, individually, and in his capacity as an officer of Stella Labs, LLC; and **ZOLTAN KLIVINYI**, individually, and in his capacity as an officer of Nutraceuticals International, LLC,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 09-1262 (WJM)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD NOT ISSUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY. 1

II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE. 3

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 3

 A. THE PARTIES. 3

 1. Plaintiff. 3

 2. Defendants. 3

 B. DEFENDANTS’ COURSE OF CONDUCT. 6

 1. Defendants’ Shifting Corporate Identities. 6

 2. Defendants’ Trial Misconduct. 9

 C. DEFENDANTS’ DECEPTIVE BUSINESS PRACTICES. 11

 1. Defendants’ Misrepresentations Regarding the Efficacy of Hoodia. 11

 2. Defendant’s Misrepresentations Regarding the Scientific Evidence Demonstrating the Efficacy of Defendants’ Hoodia. 15

 3. Defendants’ False Claims Regarding the Content of their Hoodia. 16

IV. THE LAW SUPPORTS ENTRY OF AN INJUNCTION 18

 A. SECTION 13(b) OF THE FTC ACT AUTHORIZES THIS COURT TO GRANT THE REQUESTED RELIEF 19

B.	ENTRY OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PURSUANT TO THE FTC ACT IS PROPER IN THIS CASE..	20
1.	The Commission Has Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	22
a.	Defendants Have Engaged in Deceptive Acts and Practices.	22
b.	Defendants Have Provided Others with the Means and Instrumentalities to Engage in Deceptive Practices	28
2.	The Balance of Equities Tips Decidedly in the Commission’s Favor and Supports Awarding the Requested Relief.	30
C.	THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE PERSONALLY LIABLE FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	31
V.	CONCLUSION.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Can Co. v. Mansukhani, 742 F.2d 314 (7th Cir. 1984). 34

Beneficial Corp. v. FTC, 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976). 27

CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp., 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977). . . 30

CFTC v. Hunt, 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979).. 31

C. Howard Hunt Pen Co. v. FTC, 197 F.2d 273 (3d Cir. 1952). 28

FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC, 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) 21, 30

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989). 19, 32

FTC v. Bryant, No. 3:04-cv-897-J-32MMH, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23315 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 4, 2004). 29

FTC v. Check Investors, Inc., 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26941
(D.N.J. July 30, 2003). 21

FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC, 453 F. 3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006) 23, 32

FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc., 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).. 24, 27

FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club, Inc., 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).. . . . 28, 32

FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns, Inc., 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) 33

FTC v. Gem Merch. Group, 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996). 19, 32

FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc., 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982). 19, 20

FTC v. Kitco of Nev., Inc., 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985). 27

FTC v. Magui Publishers, Inc., 1991-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 69,425 (C.D. Cal. 1991). 29

FTC v. Nat’l Invention Servs., 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16777, (D.N.J. Aug. 11, 1997) 21, 32

FTC v. Nat’l Urological Group, Inc., 2008-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 76,183 (N.D. Ga. 2008). 18

FTC v. Pac. Med. Clinics Mgmt., Inc., 1992-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 69,777 (S.D. Cal. 1992). 18

FTC v. Pantron I Corp., 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994). 23, 24

FTC v. Pharmtech Research, Inc., 576 F. Supp. 294 (D.D.C. 1983). 18

FTC v. Publ’g Clearing House, Inc., 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997). 32

FTC v. QT, Inc., 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006). 24, 25

FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp., 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991) 27

FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc., 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999). 18, 25, 26

FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984).. 19

FTC v. Wilcox, 926 F. Supp. 1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995) 24

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)
 20, 23, 27, 30

FTC v. World Wide Factors, Ltd., 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989). 20, 23, 27, 30

In re Cliffdale Assocs., Inc., 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984). 23

In re Nat’l Credit Mgmt. Group, LLC, 21 F. Supp. 2d 424
 (D.N.J. 1998). 20, 21, 30, 32

Gellman v. FTC, 290 F.2d 666 (8th Cir. 1961) 28

Globe Cardboard Novelty Co. v. FTC, 192 F.2d 444 (3d Cir. 1951). 28

Koven v. FTC, No. 84-5337 (11th Cir. 1984). 22

Nat’l Soc’y of Prof. Eng’rs v. United States, 435 U.S. 679 (1978). 31

Novartis Corp. v. FTC, 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000). 24

Porter v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. 395 (1946). 20

Regina Corp. v. FTC, 322 F.2d 765 (3d Cir. 1963). 27, 28

Thompson Med. Co., Inc., 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984). 24

Standard Educators, Inc. v. FTC, 475 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1973). 32

Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC, 741 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1984). 25, 26

United States v. Diapulse Corp. of Am., 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972). 30

Waltham Watch Co. v. FTC, 318 F.2d 28 (7th Cir. 1963). 28

ORDERS

FTC v. Bernard Rann, et al., No. 00-2792 (D.N.J. June 9, 2000)..... 20

FTC v. Car Checkers of Am., Inc., No. 93-623 (D.N.J. Feb. 8, 1993).. 20

FTC v. Fax Corp. of Am., Inc., No. 90-983 (D.N.J. Mar. 19, 1990).. 20

FTC v. Michael P. McGowan, No. 96-3227 (D.N.J. July 1, 1996).. 20

FTC v. Screen Test U.S.A., Inc., No. 99-2371 (D.N.J. May 24, 1999). 20

FTC v. Sparta Chem, Inc., No. 96-3228 (D.N.J. Nov. 14, 2007) 20

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)..... 1, 3, 19, 22

15 U.S.C. § 52. 1, 3, 19, 22

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)..... 2, 3

15 U.S.C. § 55(a)(1).. 22

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 3

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1345. 3

28 U.S.C. §§ 1391(b)-(c)..... 3
